740, 741, 748
GEMÜ 748
GEMÜ 741
GEMÜ 740
II 2 GD
ATEX 94/9/EC
0035
PED/97/23/EC

8  Special version Code
ATEX X
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
740 15 D 60 C1 5T L -
Note: Wearing parts kit - order code: SP.K740-DN… (dependent on nominal size) contains replacement parts for the spindle
seal and seat: Conical spindle seal (PTFE), V-ring spindle packing (PTFE), seat and flange seals (PTFE)
2  Nominal size Code
DN 8 1/4“ (only connection code 60) 8
DN 10 3/8“ (only connection code 17, 60) 10
DN 15 1/2“ 15
DN 20 3/4“ 20
DN 25  1“ 25
DN 32  1 1/4“ (not connection code 59, 80) 32
DN 40  1 1/2“ 40
DN 50 2“ 50
DN 65 2 1/2“ 65
DN 80 3“ 80
DN 100 4“ 100
740,741,748
5
F1F2
h
H
T
C
t
øD
LS
 ø
d
S
L1
L  1±
øD
LS
 ø
d
S
L1
L  1±
Body dimensions    [mm]
Top flange GEMÜ 740 Hand lever
Butt weld spigots code 17 Spigots ISO code 60
All versions GEMÜ 740
DN INCH Top flange Hand lever
DIN ASME F1 F2 SW H h ±0,5 T A Ct
8 1/4″ F03 36 Ø6x4 F04 Ø6x4 9 42.1 6.4 5 139 77
10 3/8″ F03 36 Ø6x4 F04 Ø6x4 9 42.1 6.4 5 139 77
15 1/2″ F03 36 Ø6x4 F04 Ø6x4 9 42.1 6.4 5 139 77
20 3/4″ F03 36 Ø6x4 F04 Ø6x4 9 48.0 6.9 5 139 83
25 1″ F04 42 Ø6x4 F05 Ø7x4 11 56.6 11.2 7 165 96
32 1 ¼″ F04 42 Ø6x4 F05 Ø7x4 11 60.9 11.2 7 165 100
40 1 ½″ F05 50 Ø7x4 F07 Ø9x4 14 77.5 14.2 10 215 127
50 2″ F05 50 Ø7x4 F07 Ø9x4 14 85.2 14.2 10 215 134
65 2 ½″ F07 70 Ø9x4 F10 Ø11x4 17 108.7 17.1 10 300 167
80 3″ F07 70 Ø9x4 F10 Ø11x4 17 117.7 18.1 10 370 176
100 4″ F07 70 Ø9x4 F10 Ø11x4 17 132.6 17.1 10 370 192
Spigots
DN INCH DIN 11850 series 2 (Code 17) ISO (Code 60) L
DIN ASME L LS øD S ød L LS øD S ød
8 1/4″ - - - - - 120.2 48.3 13.5 1.6 10.3 23.6
10 3/8″ 120.2 48.2 13 1.5 10 120.2 48.3 17.2 1.6 12.7 23.6
15 1/2″ 140.2 58.3 19 1.5 15 140.2 58.3 21.3 1.6 15.0 23.6
20 3/4″ 140.0 56.0 23 1.5 20 140.0 56.0 26.9 1.6 20.0 28.0
25 1″ 152.2 59.2 29 1.5 25 152.2 59.2 33.7 2.0 25.0 33.9
32 1 ¼″ 165.1 61.3 35 1.5 32 165.1 61.3 42.4 2.0 32.0 42.5
40 1 ½″ 190.4 68.6 41 1.5 38 190.4 68.6 48.3 2.0 38.0 53.2
50 2″ 203.0 69.2 53 1.5 50 203.0 69.2 60.3 2.0 50.0 64.6
65 2 ½″ 254.0 83.5 70 2.0 65 254.0 83.5 76.1 2.0 65.0 87.0
80 3″ 280.2 90.6 85 2.0 80 280.2 90.6 88.9 2.3 80.0 99.0
100 4″ 317.0 95.0 104 2.0 100 317.0 95.0 114.3 2.3 100.0 127.0
740,741,748
6

Normally open (NO) 2
Double acting (DA) 3
1  Type Code
Ball valve with pneumatic actuator 741
8  Actuator size Code
DN Single acting SC
DN 8-15 SC0015U 8 F04NS11A SU01KO0
DN 20 SC0030U 6 F04NS11A SU03KO0
DN 25, 32 SC0060U 6 F05F07NS14A SU06KP0
DN 40 SC0150U 6 F07F10NS17A SU15KC0
DN 50, 65 SC0220U 6 F07F10NS22A SU22KD0
DN 80 SC0300U 6 F07F10NS22A SU30KD0
DN 100 SC0450U 6 F10F12NS27A SU45KG0
Double acting DR
DN 8-20 DR0015U F04NS11A DU01AO0
DN 25, 32 DR0030U F05F07NS14A DU03AP0
DN 40 DR0060U F05F07NS17A DU06AC0
DN 50, 65 DR0100U F05F07NS17A DU10AC0
DN 80 DR0150U F07F10NS22A DU15AD0
DN 100 DR0220U F07F10NS22A DU22AD0
Single acting ASR
DN 8-20 ASR0020U S08 F04YS14/S11A AU02FA0
DN 25 ASR0040U S14 F05YS14/S11A AU04KB0
DN 32, 40 ASR0080U S14 F05707YS17/S11A AU08KC0
DN 50 ASR0130U S14 F05F07YS17/S14A AU13KC0
DN 65 ASR0200U S14 F07F10YS17/S14A AU20KE0
DN 80 ASR0300U S14 F07F10YS22A AU30KD0
DN 100 ASR0500U S14 F10YS22A AU50KF0
Double acting ADA
DN 8-25 ADA0020U F04YS11A BU02AA0
DN 32, 40 ADA0080U F05F07YS17/S14A BU08AB0
DN 50 ADA0080U F05F07YS17/S14A BU08AC0
DN 65 ADA0130U F05F07YS17/S14A BU13AC0
DN 80 ADA0200U F07F10YS17/S14A BU20AE0
DN 100 ADA0300U F07F10YS22A BU30AD05  Valve body material Code
CF3M (316L), body (investment cast)
CF3M (316L), ball C1
6  Seat material Code
TFM™ (modified PTFE, FDA compliant) up to max. 180°C
(also for steam up to max. 8 bar) 5T
PTFE, (FDA-compliant) cavity filled seat 5C
4  Connection Code
Butt weld spigots DIN 11850, series 2 17
Spigots ASME BPE 59
Spigots EN ISO 1127 60
Clamps ASME BPE 80
9  Special version Code
ATEX X
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
741 15 D 59 C1 5T 1 SU01KO0 - -
3  Body configuration* Code
Straight through (2/2-way) D
* Multi-port design on request
Note: Wearing parts kit - order code: SP.K741-DN… (dependent on nominal size) contains replacement parts for the spindle
seal and seat: Conical spindle seal (PTFE), V-ring spindle packing (PTFE), seat and flange seals (PTFE)
2  Nominal size Code
DN 8 1/4“ (only connection code 60) 8
DN 10 3/8“ (only connection code 17, 60) 10
DN 15 1/2“ 15
DN 20 3/4“ 20
DN 25  1“ 25
DN 32  1 1/4“ (not connection code 59, 80) 32
DN 40  1 1/2“ 40
DN 50 2“ 50
DN 65 2 1/2“ 65
DN 80 3“ 80
DN 100 4“ 100
10  K number Code
Mounting flange with adapter 5222
For operating temperatures > 100° C a mounting flange with an
adapter is required between ball valve and actuator!
See data sheet: -Accessories for quarter turn valves-
D
80
40 40
30 15
15
ØT f8 X
U
4 x M5x12
C
M6
24
12 12
32
16
16
M 5x12
G1/4
E
B
30
44
740,741,748
8
Actuator dimensions - GEMÜ 741 - pneumatically operated
Actuator ADA/ASR    [mm]
A 1 (Spring return actuator)
A (Double acting actuator)
ADA/ASR 0020U 0040U 0080U 0130U 0200U 0300U 0500U
ISO 5211 F03/F05 F04 F05 F04 F05 F05 F05 F07 F07 F10
Octagonal 9 14 14 17 17 17 22 22
Air connector G¼ G¼ G¼ G¼ G¼ G¼ G¼
A 145 158 177 196 225 273 304
A1 163 195 217 258 299 348,5 397
B 96 115 137 147 165 182 199
C 76 91 111 122 135,5 152,5 173
D 48 56 66 71 78 86 96
E 34 45 55 60 70 80 85
ØT 25 35 35 55 55 55 70 70
U 10 12 12 19 22 23 24 32
Weight    [kg]
ADA 1,4 2,1 3,0 3,8 5,6 8,5 11,2
ASR 1,5 2,3 3,7 4,8 7,3 10,8 15,4
M
H
4 4
Ø40
A

740,741,748
12
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
748 25 D 60 C1 5T C1 A0 1015 -
Order data - GEMÜ 748 - motorized
8  Functional module Code
OPEN / CLOSE control with relay, not reversible 00
OPEN / CLOSE control with 2 additional potential-free
limit switches, with relay, not reversible 0E
OPEN / CLOSE control with potentiometer output,
with relay, not reversible 0P
Standard OPEN/CLOSE control A0
OPEN/CLOSE control with 2 additional potential-free
limit switches AE
AOPEN/CLOSE control with potentiometer output AP
Control module for external set value 0-10V DC E1
Control module for external set value 0/4-20 mA E2
7  Voltage/Frequency Code
12 V DC B1
12 V AC 50/60Hz B4
24 V DC C1
24 V AC 50/60Hz C4
120 V AC 50/60Hz G4
100-250 V AC 50/60Hz O4
230 V AC 50/60Hz L4
9  Actuator version Code
DN 8-20 (Torque 15 Nm), operating time 11 sec;
supply voltage B1/C1 1015
DN 8-20 (Torque 15 Nm), operating time 11 sec;
supply voltage B4/C4/O4 2015
DN 25-50 (Torque 70 Nm), operating time 15 sec;
supply voltage C1/C4/G4/L4 2070
DN 25 - 32    (Torque 35 Nm)
supply voltage C1,C4,O4 3035
DN 25-32 (Torque 100 Nm), operating time 20 sec;
supply voltage C1/C4/G4/L4 4100
DN 100 (Torque 200 Nm), operating time 16 sec;
supply voltage C1/C4/G4/L4 4200
Note: Wearing parts kit - order code: SP.K748-DN… (dependent on nominal size) contains replacement parts for the spindle
seal and seat: Conical spindle seal (PTFE), V-ring spindle packing (PTFE), seat and flange seals (PTFE)
1  Type Code
Ball valve with motorized actuator 748
5  Valve body material Code
CF3M (316L), body (investment cast)
CF3M (316L), ball C1
6  Seat material Code
TFM™,(modified PTFE, FDA compliant)
up to max. 180°C (also for steam up to max. 8 bar) 5T
PTFE, (FDA-compliant) cavity filled seat 5C
4  Connection Code
Butt weld spigots DIN 11850, series 2 17
Spigots ASME BPE 59
Spigots EN ISO 1127 60
Clamps ASME BPE 80
3  Body configuration* Code
Straight through (2/2-way) D
* Multi-port design on request
2  Nominal size Code
DN 8 1/4“ (only connection code 60) 8
DN 10 3/8“ (only connection code 17, 60) 10
DN 15 1/2“ 15
DN 20 3/4“ 20
DN 25  1“ 25
DN 32  1 1/4“ (not connection code 59, 80) 32
DN 40  1 1/2“ 40
DN 50 2“ 50
DN 65 2 1/2“ 65
DN 80 3“ 80
DN 100 4“ 100
10  K number Code
Mounting flange with adapter 5222
For operating temperatures > 100° C a mounting flange with an
adapter is required between ball valve and actuator!
See data sheet: -Accessories for quarter turn valves-
207
105
B
277,5
13166 76
172 208
94
B
83,5
15
9
55
40
121,5
167 235
80
55C62*
145
40
B
A
For further ball valves and other products, please see our Product Range catalogue and Price List.
Contact GEMÜ.
Actuator dimensions - GEMÜ 748 - motorized
Actuator version 2070
* Standard with supply voltage code O4
Actuator version 1015, 2015
Actuator version 4100, 4200
Voltages ISO 5211 SW square
drive socket A B C
12 V, 24 V F04 / F05 9 69 94 34
100 - 250 V 99 124 38
DN ISO 5211
without mounting bracket
SW square
drive socket
15, 20 F04 9